
 

 

 
Despatched: 22.01.13 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

30 January 2013 at 6.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Pett 

 

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Clark, Cooke, Davison, Mrs. Dawson, Fittock, Orridge, 

Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Raikes and Walshe and one vacancy 

 

 

 

Apologies for absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 14)  

 Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 10 

October 2012 and of the Sub-Committees held 12 

November 2012, 10 December 2012 and 14 January 

2013 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from the previous meeting    

 None 

 

  

4. Licensing of Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual 

Entertainment Venues Policy  

(Pages 15 - 44) 

 

Claire Perry 

Tel: 01732 

227325 

5. Gambling Act 2005 – Fees for 2013/14  (Pages 45 - 50) 

 

Claire Perry 

Tel: 01732 

227325 

6. Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Licensing - License 

Fees 2013/14  

(Pages 51 - 56) 

 

Claire Perry 

Tel: 01732 

227325 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items which 

may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 



 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 



7 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2012 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Pett (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Clark, Cooke, Davison, Fittock, Orridge, 

Mrs. Parkin, Piper, Raikes and Walshe 

 

 

11. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 6 September 

2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

12. Declarations of interest  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

13. Actions from the previous meeting  

 

There were no actions from the previous meeting. 

 

14. Revised Statement of Principles for Gambling Act 2005 Policy  

 

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the updated list of consultation responses 

which had been tabled. 

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager reminded the Committee that the Council was legally 

obliged to renew the Gambling Act 2005 Policy every 3 years. The proposed changes to 

the Policy had already been sent out for consultation. Few amendments to the Policy 

were proposed but Officers had in particular tried to anticipate the guidance expected 

from the Gambling Commission in late October or early November 2012. It was felt it 

would be inappropriate to wait until the guidance had been published as this would 

provide insufficient time to approve and publish an updated Policy by the deadline of 7 

January 2013. 

 

Officers considered that the policy had worked well in practice. The District only had 7 

betting premises but these had been found to be well regulated and caused few 

concerns. Those running the premises demonstrated good knowledge of challenging 

customers’ ages and practices for customers to exclude themselves. Since the Gambling 

Act 2005 had been introduced the District had lost 2 but gained 1 new betting premises. 

 

The Chairman believed the Policy had been shown to be fit for purpose so far. He thanked 

Cllr. Fittock for his helpful response to the consultation. 

 

Resolved: That the policy be recommended for adoption by Full Council. 

 

15. Licensing of Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy  

 

At its meeting on 6 September 2012 the Committee had agreed to adopt further powers 

to regulate Sexual Entertainment Venues. The Licensing Partnership Manager clarified 

that the Council had not previously had a policy for Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 10 October 2012 

 
 

8 

Entertainment Venues, that there were no such venues in the District and that she was 

not aware that any applications for a licence were forthcoming. However it would be 

appropriate to adopt a policy before any application for a licence was made. The Policy 

would be sent for consultation before approval. 

 

The list of consultees for the Policy would be similar to those for the Gambling Act 2005 

Policy. Officers would also consult those who responded to the initial consultation on 

adopting further powers to regulate Sexual Entertainment Venues and Officers would also 

take into account the request, made in comments to the Gambling Act 2005 Policy, that 

the list of consultees should be extended. 

 

Members advised Officers that, during the consultation, they should make it clear to the 

public which types of venue which would be regulated under the Policy and which could 

not. 

 

In response to a question, the Licensing Partnership Manager pointed out that although 

Members could not refuse on moral grounds to put such a venue, for example, next to a 

church Members may still consider that the application should be refused on grounds 

such as that the proposal would not be in keeping with the character of the locality. 

 

It was confirmed that the process for considering an application for a licence was likely to 

be similar to the process for considering an application made under the Licensing Act 

2003. However these delegations would need to be considered separately and the 

details would be finalised at a later meeting. 

 

Resolved: To agree that consultation be held on the policy. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  6.17 pm 

 

  

 

 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



 

1 

LICENSING HEARING 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Hearing 

 held on 12 November 2012 commencing at 10.45 a.m.  

 

 

Present: Cllrs. Piper, Raikes and Walshe 

 

Also present: Cllr. Mrs. Parkin  - Objector 

Mrs. J. Bolton   -  Licensing Officer 

Mr. L. Roberts   -  Legal Adviser 

Ms V. Etheridge  -  Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 

Resolved:  That Cllr. Walshe be appointed Chairman of the meeting. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest.  

 

No new declarations of interest were made. 

 

 

3. Eureka! (UK) Ltd, Manor Lane, Fawkham, Longfield, Kent DA3 8ND  

 

The meeting began fifteen minutes later than scheduled to allow time for the 
applicant to attend.  The Chairman thanked everyone for waiting.  The Chairman 
addressed those present and proposed that in the absence of the applicant and with 
limited information to be able to give due consideration of the application in their 
absence, the meeting be adjourned for another date as soon as practically possible.  
This would provide the applicants with a further opportunity to attend, and allow 
sufficient time to request further information. 
 
It was therefore unanimously, 
 

Resolved:  That the meeting be adjourned. 
 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  10.48 am 

 

  

 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



3 

LICENSING HEARING 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Hearing 

 held on 10 December 2012 commencing at 10.30 am 

 

 

Present: Cllrs. Piper, Raikes and Walshe (Chairman) 

 

Also present: Mr. M.  Davis   - Applicant   

Mr. G. White   - Applicant 

SDC Cllr. Mrs. Parkin  - Objector 

Parish Cllr. Moss  - Objector 

Mrs. J. Bolton   -  Licensing Officer 

Mr. L. Roberts   -  Legal Adviser 

Ms V. Etheridge  -  Democratic Services Officer
[...]
dence of drug use in the club house or cabins.  He did not see the introduction of 

the cabins as a change of use of the site but as a natural progression as members had 

slept in the club house before 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Licensing Hearing - Monday, 10 December 2012 

 
 

4 

The Hearing heard from the objectors who stated that the site had been there a long time 

but more recently activities appeared to be having more of a significant and detrimental 

impact on neighbouring residents.  Residents did not like complaining.   

 

In response to questions from the Sub committee the objectors advised that residents 

were generally conditioned to noise due to the proximity of the M20 and Brands Hatch.   

 

At 11.55 a.m. the Hearing Members, withdrew to consider the issues raised. The 

Council’s Legal Advisor was available to give advice as required to the members and 

Clerk attended to note the decision.  

 

At 12.25 p.m. the Hearing Members, Council’s Legal Advisor and Clerk returned to the 

Council Chamber. 

 

The Chairman informed the Hearing that the Sub-Committee had had regard to the 

representations made by the Applicant and interested parties as well as the guidance 

issued under s 183 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

policy.   

 

It was therefore unanimously, 

 

Resolved: That a Premises Licence in respect of Eureka! (UK) Ltd Manor Lane, 

Fawkham, Longfield, Kent DA3 8ND, subject to the conditions contained in the 

licence attached as an appendix to these minutes, be granted. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  12.27 pm 

 

  

 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



LA 23 – Notice of Determination for the Premises Licence 

Eureka! (UK) Ltd Manor Lane, Fawkham, Longfield, Kent DA3 8ND 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Section 23 

Notice of determination for application premises licence 

To: EUREKA! (UK) LTD 

Of: MANOR LANE, FAWKHAM, LONGFIELD, KENT. DA3 8ND 

Ref: 12/03197/LAPRE 

Sevenoaks D
[...]
 

This licence granted at the Hearing is effective from the 10 December 2012. 

Minute Annex

Page 4

Agenda Item 1

Page 8



LA 23 – Notice of Determination for the Premises Licence 

Eureka! (UK) Ltd Manor Lane, Fawkham, Longfield, Kent DA3 8ND 

Dated: 10 December 2012). Signed 
 

 

Chair – Licensing Hearing 

Signed 
 

 

Designation – Licensing Officer 

Please address any communications to: 

Licensing Regime 

Community and Planning Services 

Council Offices 

PO Box 182 

Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks 

Kent TN13 1GP 

Note: Pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, any party eligible to 
appeal must appeal to a magistrates' court within 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

  

Minute Annex

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

Page 9



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1

Page 10



 

1 

LICENSING HEARING 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Hearing 

 held on 14 January 2013 commencing at 10.30 am 

 

 

Present: Cllrs. Mrs. Parkin, Pett and Walshe 

 

Also present Mr. N. Mehan   - Applicant   

Mr. R. Baker   - Applicant’s Agent 

Mr. C. Hook   - Applicant’s Solicitor Advocate 

Mr. J. S. Minhas  - Representative of Objector 

Mr. M. Davitt   - Objector 

Mr. J. S. Hayer  - Objector 

Mrs. L. Leeds   -  Licensing Officer 

Mr. L. Roberts   -  Legal Adviser 

Ms V. Etheridge  -  Democratic Services Officer 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Resolved:  That Cllr. Pett be appointed Chairman of the meeting. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3. SWANLEY SERVICE STATION, LONDON ROAD, SWANLEY, KENT BR8 7HB  

 

The Hearing gave consideration to a report by the Community and Planning Services 

Director giving details of an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a premises 

licence at Swanley Service Station, London Road, Swanley Kent BR8 7HB.  It was noted 

[...]
attention of the licensing regime 

who wold call for a review of the license where appropriate.  The integrity of the objectors 

was not doubted.  However the thrust of the Licensing Act was one of permissiveness but 

checks and balances were in place to ensure that order prevailed.  There was therefore 

no valid reason the premises license should not be granted on the terms for which it had 

been applied, and it was therefore unanimously,  

 

Resolved: That a Premises Licence in respect of Swanley Service Station, London 

Road, Swanley Kent BR8 7HB, subject to the conditions contained in the licence 

attached as an appendix to these minutes, be granted. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  11.30 am 

 

  

 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 12



LA 23 – Notice of Determination for the Premises Licence 
Swanley Service Station, Swanley 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Section 23 

Notice of determination for application premises licence 

To: HIGHWAY STOPS RETAIL LTD 

Of: SWANLEY SERVICE STATION, LONDON ROAD SWANLEY KENT BR8 7HB 

Ref: 12/04074/LAPRE 

Sevenoaks District Council being the licensing authority, on the 16 November 2013 

received an application for a premises licence in respect of premises known as Swanley 

Service Station, London Road Swanley Kent BR8 7HB. 

On the 14 January  2013 there being valid representations which were received had not 

been withdrawn, a hearing was held to consider these representations, and having 

considered them the Licensing Sub-Committee determined as follows: 

To grant the Premises Licence: 

Section M To allow sale of alcohol every day from 06:00 hours until 23:00 hours 

Section O 
Hours premises are open  to the public every day 06:00 hours until 

23:00 hours 

 

Mandatory Conditions: 

The supply of alcohol 

 

 Where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the 

following conditions:- 

 

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence - 

 

(a) at a
[...]
premises to apply for a licence. 

It was formally resolved on 6 September 2012 that Sevenoaks District Council would 

adopt powers relating to sexual entertainment venues, following changes to the 

regulation of Sexual Entertainment Venues under Schedule 3 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 

Consultation  with local people and businesses has been undertaken and the end date 

for their views and comments was 11 January 2013. 

 

Attached with this report is the summary of the feedback Sevenoaks District Council has 

received as part of the recent consultation (Appendix A). This is for Members to consider 

including in the final policy. (Appendix B) 

 

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe and Caring Communities and Dynamic and 

Sustainable Economy 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Mrs. Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr. Richard 

Wilson 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that the consultation responses be noted and the 

policy be recommended for adoption by Full Council. 

Background 

Activities covered by the new provisions 

1. A sexual entertainment venue is described as ‘any premises at which relevant 

entertainment is provided before a live audience for financial gain of the organiser 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



 

 

or the entertainer’. It is expected that this definition would apply to the following 

forms of entertainment – lap dancing, pole dancing, table dancing, strip shows, 

peep shows and live sex shows. 

2. Licences granted for sexual entertainment venues will be renewable annually, 

rather than lasting for the life of the business as is the case under the Licensing 

Act 2003. 

3. Furthermore, the authority will have a wider discretion when imposing conditions 

on a licence and may apply different conditions for different types  of venues. 

For example, it will be possible to regulate opening times, the display of 

advertisements and the visibility of the interior
[...]
tem 4

Page 44



 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – FEES FOR 2013/14 

Licensing Committee – 30 January 2013 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Community and Planning Services 

Director 

Status: For Decision  

Executive Summary:  

This report sets out details of the proposed fees the Gambling Act 2005 for the year 1 

April 2013 until 31 March 2014 (Appendix A). 

 

The Gambling Act fees were first set at the Licensing Committee on 30 May 2007,  (with 

the same fee model being used to work out the proposed fee for the forthcoming year 

using a 2% inflation factor with rounding to “5” and “9” for the respective fee). 

 

The District currently has seven Betting Premises that will be affected by the  proposed 

fee increases. There are no other gambling premises currently operating in the District. 

 

This report supports the Key Aim of safe communities 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr Richard 

Wilson 

Recommendation:  It is RESOLVED that the Gambling Act 2005 fees for 2013/14 as set 

out in Appendix A of the report be approved. 

Background 

1. The Gambling Act 2005 Section 212 gives the Secretary of State power to make 

regulations prescribing the fees payable to the Licensing Authority. It also gives 

the power to devolve to Licensing Authorities in England and Wales the freedom to 

set fees for premises licence applications, subject to any constraints the Secretary 

of State may prescribe. The government has decided that for England and Wales, 

Licensing Authorities will determine their own fees for gambling premises licences 

but that the Secretary of State will prescribe the maximum fee payable for each 

category of licence. 

2. After consulting widely and obtaining and considering information from licensing 

authorities and the gambling industry, the Department for Culture, Media and 

Sport (DCMS) has prescribed maximum fees for each type of premises and each 

type of application for which a fee is payable. The maximum levels have been 

included in Appendix A in brackets for comparison purposes. The previous years 

fees are printed in italics for your information. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 45



 

 

a. There will be an initial fee to cover the cost of application and an annual 

“maintenance” fee. 

b. The DCMS has asked Licensing Authorities to set fees to ensure full cost 

recovery and that the fee levels represent fairness and value for money for 

the gambling industry. All Licensing Authorities must set their fees upon a 

cost recovery basis only (Gambling Act Section 212 (2)(d)) and will be 

required to review their fee levels on an annual basis to ensure this. 

3. The DCMS believe this approach will ensure fairness and value for money, while 

also allowing Licensing Authorities to fully recover the costs associated with 

premises licensing. 

Introduction 

4. The Local Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory Services (LACORS)  published a 

fees toolkit to assist local authorities in compiling the fees levels and has advised 

authorities that it believes trade bodies of gambling premises will be undertaking 

judicial review proceedings against authorities which it believes are not setting 

their fees on the basis of cost-recovery. 

5. Fees must be set for all types of premises licences and Temporary Use Notices 

(TUNs). 

Premises type 

• Casinos 

• Bingo 

• Betting (off-course) 

• Tracks (on-course betting) 

• Adult Gaming Centres 

• Family Entertainment Centres 

6. The fees must be determined for the different classes of premises as set-out in 

the fees regulations (see Gambling Act 2005 Section 212(2)(b) and SI 2007 / 479 

paragraph 3) and cannot be based, for example, upon premises size, rateable 

value etc. 

7. Fees must be set by each Licensing Authority for the following: 

• Application for a (new) premises licence 

• Application to vary a premises licence 

• Application to transfer th
[...]

New Large 

Casino 
3960 

(5000) 

3880 

1870 

(2150) 

1835 

1870 

(2150) 

1835 

8080 

(10000) 

7920 

3700 

(5000) 

3630 

11 

(25) 

11 

27  

(50) 

26 

Bingo Club 1500 

(1750) 

1470 

1200 

(1200) 

1200 

1200 

(1200) 

1200 

2570 

(3500) 

2520 

1200 

(1200) 

1200 

11 

(25) 

11 

27  

(50) 

26 

Betting 

Premises 

(excluding 

tracks) 

1480 

(1500) 

1450 

1200 

(1200) 

1200 

1200 

(1200) 

1200 

1540 

(3000) 

1510 

1200 

(1200) 

1200 

11 

(25) 

11 

27  

(50) 

26 

Tracks 1250 

(1250) 

1250 

950 

 (950) 

950 

950 

 (950) 

950 

1560 

(2500) 

1530 

950 

 (950) 

950 

11 

(25) 

11 

27  

(50) 

26 

Family 

Entertainment 

Centres 

1000 

(1000) 

1000 

950 

 (950) 

950 

950 

 (950) 

950 

1525  

(2000) 

1495 

 

950 

 (950) 

950 

11 

(25) 

11 

27  

(50) 

26 

Adult Gaming 

Centre 

 

1000 

(1000) 

1000 

1200 

(1200) 

1200 

1200 

(1200) 

1200 

1560 

(2000) 

1530 

 

1200 

(1200) 

1200 

11 

(25) 

11 

27  

(50) 

26 

Agenda Item 5

Page 49



Appendix A 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL’S  

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - FEES 

1 April 2013 – 31 March 2014 
 

Temporary Use 

Notice 
n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 11 

(25) 

11 

27  

(50) 

26 

 

Proposed new fees as shown in bold type in the table above. For ease of reference the maximum fees identified by 

DCMS that could be charged are shown in brackets and last year’s fees are in italics.. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 50



 

 

 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - LICENSE FEES 2013/ 14 

Licensing Committee – 30 January 2013 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Community and Planning Services 

Director 

Status: For Decision  

Executive Summary:  

This report considers the appropriate licence fees and associated costs of Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire licensing for the 2013/14 financial year to ensure that the ‘Taxi 

Licensing’ service remains self-financing, in accordance with the Council’s Service and 

Budget Plan.   

 

This report supports the Key Aim of safe communities and effective management of 

Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr Richard 

Wilson 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that:   

From 1 April 2013 the list of fees and associated costs for licences in respect of hackney 

carriage drivers and vehicles and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators be varied as 

follows: 

 Existing Fees New Fees 

Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence 

On initial application £159 for three years £163 for three years 

Criminal Records Bureau Search Fee £44 £44 

On renewal £115 for three years £118 for three years  

Criminal Records Bureau Search Fee £44 £44 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence £280 for one year £290 for one year 

Private Hire Operator’s Licence  

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



 

 

On initial application £294 for three years £300 for three years 

On renewal £94 for three years £96 for three years 

Private Hire Driver’s Licence 

On initial application £159 for three years  

 

£163 for three years 

 

Criminal Records Bureau Search Fee £44 £44 

On renewal £115 for three years £118 for three years  

Criminal Records Bureau Search Fee      £44 £44 

Private Hire Vehicle Licence £280 for one year £290 for one year 

Additional Costs 

Change of Hackney Carriage to Private 

Hire 

£66 £68 

Change from Private Hire to Hackney 

Carriage 

£88 £90 

Replace Vehicle Plate £23 £23 

Replace Identification Badge £8.70 £9 

Vehicle Re-test 

Vehicle Partial Re-Test                                          

£54.85 

Half the current MOT 

fee 

£54.85 

Half the current MOT 

fee 

Change of Ownership of Licensed 

Vehicle 

£65 £67 

Attempting ‘’Knowledge Test’’ after two 

failures 

£48 for each attempt  £49 

Vehicle Tests –    Owner turning up 

without their 

insurance documents 

will be charged half 

the fee and the test 

will not go ahead. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 52



 

 

Copies of existing licences £8 each £8 each 

Change of address details for a 

replacement licence or for change of 

name for vehicle/operator licence 

£10.50 £10.50 

Change of name and address for a 

driver’s badge 

£20 £20 

Replacement Vehicles 

If a licensed vehicle is replaced during the valid licence period then the cost of licensing 

the replacement vehicle will be £290. However, if the vehicle is replaced within six 

months of the issue of the licence then the fee will be reduced by £100 in the first of 

those six months; £90 in the second; £80 in the third; £70 in the fourth; £60 in the fifth 

and £50 in the sixth month.  

If a licensed vehicle is replaced temporarily for up to 2 months because of damage to it 

then the fee will be £99 to test and licence the replacement vehicle and a further £99 to 

test and re-licence the original vehicle. 

Medical Fee for new and renewal driver 

licences for Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire payable directly to The 

Cedars Surgery 

£55 for three years 

 

£50 for three years 

 

 

Background 

1. This taxi licensing service is required to be self-financing and the proposed 

increases to fees will ensure this is maintained.   

2. The licence fees and associated costs of taxi licensing are also increased in line 

with the 2.5% inflation rate in accordance with the Council’s Service and Budget 

Plan. 

3. Careful monitoring of income and expenditure has been carried out over the 

current financial year and the income from licence fees and associated costs, 

together with expenditure has been in accordance with the objectives laid out in 

the budget plan.  

4. The Driving Standards Agency fee for its Taxi Driver Test, that new applicants are 

required to take in accordance with the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy, is currently 

£79.66 payable (weekday fee) to the DSA by the applicant.   

5. The Cedars Surgery at Swanley is the current approved Centre for medical 

examinations with respect to Driver Licence applications in accordance with the 

Taxi Licensing Policy.  Cedars Surgery won the tender early in 2012 with a reduced 

fee payable by the applicant of £50.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 53



 

 

6. The fee for the Criminal Records Bureau Enhanced Search remains the same as 

last year at £44.     

7. The three costs mentioned in the two preceding paragraphs, which a new 

applicant has to pay, mean that in addition to the licence fee set by Members a 

new applicant for a driver licence will have to pay, if the recommended licence fee 

increase is approved, a total of £337.66 from 1 April 2013 whilst an applicant for 

a renewal of a licence will pay a total of £201 from the same date.  

 New applicant for driver 

licence 
Renewal of a drivers licence 

Application £163.00 £118.00 

CRB £44.00 £44.00 

Medical £50.00 £50.00 

DSA driving test £79.66 Not applicable 

Total £336.66 £212.00 

 

8. The Licensing team will write to all Hackney Carriage Proprietors, Private Hire 

Operators and all Drivers after this Licensing Committee meeting to give all parties 

the opportunity to make comment.  

Key Implications 

Financial  

9. The cost of licence fees takes into account the need to maintain a ‘self financing’ 

position for the service. The proposals contained in this report will achieve this.   

 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

10. Should parts of industry believe the authority’s fees are at a level which is greater 

than the costs of the statutory functions then it would be open to them to 

undertake judicial review proceedings. Should this arise, the authority would need 

to evidence how it arrived at the fee levels to demonstrate that they have been 

calculated on a cost recovery basis only.  

Equality 

11. Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles are available to all groups within the 

community. 

 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT STATEMENT  

Agenda Item 6

Page 54



 

 

 

12. If the proposed licence fee increases are not agreed, as proposed, then financial 

support to the Taxi Licensing Service will have to be borne from within the 

Council’s budgets.    

 

 

Sources of Information: 

Licensing Committee minutes 26.1.2011 

Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 

1976. 

Taxi Licensing Policy  

Contact Officer(s): Claire Perry Ext. 7325 

DEPUTY CHIEF EXCUTIVE & COMMUNITY AND PLANNING SERVICES DIRECTOR  

KRISTEN PATERSON 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/11/2012 Licensing Hearing
	Minutes 10 December 2012
	130114 - 14 January 2013 Swanley Garage Minutes Pack

	4 Licensing of Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy
	Licensing of Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy Appendix A
	Licensing of Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy Appendix B

	5 Gambling Act 2005 Œ Fees for 2013/14
	Gambling Act 2005 Œ Fees for 2013-14 Appendix A

	6 Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Licensing - License Fees 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


9 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2013 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Pett (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Clark, Fittock, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, 

Piper, Raikes and Walshe 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from: Cllrs. Cooke, Davison and Mrs. 

Dawson 

 

 
Order of the Agenda  

 

The Chairman announced that, with the permission of the Committee, the minutes would 

be considered as the final item of business to allow as many Members of the Sub-

Committees to be present as possible.  

 

16. Declarations of interest  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

17. Actions from the previous meeting  

 

There were no actions from the previous meeting. 

 

18. Licensing of Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy  

 

The Licensing Committee had formally resolved on 6 September 2012 to adopt additional 

powers to regulate Sexual Entertainment Venues under the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. It was felt appropriate to adopt a policy, to be called 

the Sex Policy, before any application for a licence was made. 

 

A draft version of the policy had been shown to the Committee on 10 October 2012 and a 

consultation was held between 30 October 2012 and 11 January 2013. The feedback 

from the consultation was available to Members in an appendix to the report but the 

Licensing Partnership Manager clarified that no changes had been made to the policy 

since it was last considered by the Committee. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

An Equality Impact Assessment had been held on the policy. The recommended action 

arising was to ensure all Members were given appropriate training. The training should 

address the impact of licences on more vulnerable age groups when determining a 

licence application. Officers were intending to provide some training soon but would 

refresh this training in the future if an application were likely to be submitted. Members 

noted the equality impacts. 

 

Resolved: That the consultation responses be noted and the policy be 

recommended for adoption by Full Council. 

 



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 30 January 2013 

 
 

10 

19. Gambling Act 2005 – Fees for 2013/14  

 

The report set out the proposed fees under the Gambling Act 2005 for the year 1 April 

2013 to 31 March 2014. The fees continued to be based on cost-recovery plus inflation. 

Officers had used the Local Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory Services (LACORS) 

toolkit to calculate the costs for the Licensing Team over the year while assessing the risk 

of any additional costs. It was clarified that inflation on the fees was generally set at 2% 

and rounded to 5 or 0. Although the Council had based its budget on a higher level of 

inflation at 2.5%, it was explained that Officers limited the fees strictly on a cost recovery 

basis. 

 

Seven betting shops were currently subject to fees within the District and it was 

estimated this would generate £3,500 if each were charged the proposed annual fee of 

£500. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 

 

Resolved: That the Gambling Act 2005 fees for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix A 

of the report be approved. 

 

20. Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Licensing - License Fees 2013/14  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager explained that the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing fees had been set on cost recovery basis with an inflationary increase of 2.5%, 

in line with the Council’s budget, on the existing fees. The taxi licensing service was 

required to be self-financing and the recommended fee increases would ensure this. 

 

She advised that the joint Licensing Partnership had helped to keep fees lower. The 

medical fee for driver licences had reduced by £5 since the service had been retendered 

to The Cedars Surgery. There had been no increase for three years in the fee for vehicle 

compliance testing carried out by the Council. 

 

A Member raised concern at the large number of vehicles at Sevenoaks Station plying 

trade and whether the situation was sustainable. The Licensing Partnership Manager 

advised that the Council had continued to receive applications from drivers seeking to 

work in the District and that the number of Hackney Carriage licence holders had not 

significantly increased from when the number of licenses was delimited, but the number 

has remained at approximately 205. The station was, however, private land and parking 

arrangements had been outsourced to Meteor Parking  by Southeastern Railways. Meteor 

intended to reduce the number of permits from 90 to 60 through natural wastage. The 

Council was in discussions with Southeastern Railways to provide more taxi-ranking 

space but there was no immediate opportunity and there would be cost implications for 

Southeastern Railways. 

 

If approved, Officers would then inform all Hackney Carriage proprietors, Private Hire 

Operators and drivers to allow comment. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 30 January 2013 

 
 

11 

 

Resolved: that from 1 April 2013 the list of fees and associated costs for licences 

in respect of hackney carriage drivers and vehicles and private hire drivers, 

vehicles and operators be varied as per the report, subject to the responses 

received following consultation with the trade. 

 

21. Minutes  

 

A Member proposed some additional wording for the minutes of the Licensing Sub-

Committee hearing on 10 December 2012 at which that Member had been speaking on 

behalf of residents who objected to the application. Members who had sat on the panel 

were asked for their views. Following discussion and with minor alteration, most of the 

proposals were agreed. 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 10 October 

2012 and of the Sub-Committees held on 12 November 2012, 10 December 

2012 as amended and 14 January 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

 

Chairman's Announcements  

 

The Chairman noted it was his last meeting of the Committee as Chairman and thanked 

all past and present Members of the Committee for their support, encouragement and 

advice. He also thanked the Officers who supported the Committee. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  6.37 pm 

 
  

 

 

 

Chairman 



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 30 January 2013 

 
 

12 

 

  


